The Secretary of State for Defence, acting through DE&S (the "Authority") intends to
procure up to 6 (six) lithium battery storage containers in support of Project Asgard for
experimentation and operational purposes. The estimated value of this contract is up to
£650,000.00 (six hundred and fifty thousand pounds) and the proposed term is 5 (five)
months.

In accordance with paragraph 6 of Schedule 5 of the PA 2023, the Authority wishes to
directly award a contract for these containers to Zero Alpha Solutions Ltd ("ZASL") for
technical reasons. ZASL is the Original Equipment Manufacturer of a militarised lithium